asset/(liability) position (28,163,390) (3,742,444) (74,556) (1,688) (3,602) (25,776,904) (4,122,347) (190,711) (1,661) (8,082)

 Fair value of derivative instruments
   Used for hedging (238,142) (32,442) - - - 353,096 55,083 3,893 - -

As at 31 December 2020, the Group has TRY381,432  thousand as net foreign currency deficit after natural hedging (31 December 2019: TRY182,115 thousand net foreign currency deficit).

TÜRKİYE PETROL RAFİNERİLERİ A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”), unless otherwise indicated.)

61

28. Financial instruments and financial risk management (Continued)

The table below summarizes the effect of foreign currency rate changes on net balance sheet foreign currency
position of the Group as at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019.

Statement of foreign currency risk sensitivity
31 December 2020

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign
currency

Appreciation of
foreign
currency

Depreciation of
foreign
currency

10% change in USD rate:

USD net assets/ liabilities (2,747,141) 2,747,141 (420,058) 420,058
Amount hedged for USD risk (-)  1,974,501 (1,974,501) - -

USD net effect (772,640) 772,640 (420,058) 420,058

10% change in EUR rate
Euro net assets/ liabilities (67,159) 67,159 - -
Amount hedged for Euro risk (-) 55,090 (55,090) - -

EUR net effect (12,069) 12,069 - -

TOTAL (784,709) 784,709 (420,058) 420,058

31 December 2019
 Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

10% change in USD rate:

USD net assets/ liabilities (2,448,756) 2,448,756 (461,711) 461,711
Amount hedged for USD risk (-) 1,496,218 (1,496,218) - -

USD net effect (952,538) 952,538 (461,711) 461,711

10% change in EUR rate:
Euro net assets/ liabilities (126,834) 126,834 - -
Amount hedged for Euro risk (-) 116,129 (116,129) - -

EUR net effect (10,705) 10,705 - -

TOTAL (963,243) 963,243 (461,711) 461,711

The Group accounted investment loans in scope of cash flow hedge accounting and foreign exchange income / expense arising
from these loans are recognised in equity. 10% increase and decrease effect of foreign exchange rates are calculated with the
same method and the calculated foreign exchange gains / losses are presented as hedged portion in the foreign exchange
sensitivity table. Furthermore, the hedged portion of foreign exchange gains / losses via forwards and cross currency swap
transactions is classified as the amount hedged against US dollar in the statement of exchange rate sensitivity analysis.